THE DATASHEET OF
ADF7011BRU
www.win-source.net 0086-755-83957316
REV. 0
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties that
may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or otherwise

Vapor Phase (60 sec)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  235°C
Infrared (15 sec)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  240°C
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature
Model Range Package Option
ADF7011BRU –40ºC to +85ºC RU-24 (TSSOP)
ADF7011BRU-REEL –40ºC to +85ºC RU-24 (TSSOP)
ADF7011BRU-REEL7 –40ºC to +85ºC RU-24 (TSSOP)
(VDD = 3 V � 10%; VGND = 0 V, TA = 25�C, unless otherwise noted.)TIMING CHARACTERISTICS
Limit at
TMIN to TMAX
Parameter (B Version) Unit Test Conditions/Comments
t1 10 ns min DATA to CLOCK Setup Time
t2 10 ns min DATA to CLOCK Hold Time
t3 25 ns min CLOCK High Duration
t4 25 ns min CLOCK Low Duration
t5 10 ns min CLOCK to LE Setup Time
t6 20 ns min LE Pulsewidth
Guaranteed by design but not production tested.
Specifications subject to change without notice.
CLOCK
DB23 (MSB) DB22 DB2 DB1
(CONTROL BIT C2)
DATA
LE
DB0 (LSB)
(CONTROL BIT C1)
t6
t1 t2
t3 t4
t5
Figure 1. Timing Diagram
NOTES
1 Stresses above those listed under Absolute Maximum Ratings may cause perma-
nent damage to the device. This is a stress rating only; functional operation of the
device at these or any other conditions above those listed in the operational
sections of this specification is not implied. Exposure to absolute maximum rating
conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability.
2 This device is a high performance RF integrated circuit with an ESD rating of
<1 kV and is ESD sensitive. Proper precautions should be taken for handling and
assembly.
3 GND = VCOGND = CPGND = RFGND = DGND = AGND = 0 V.
OBSOLETE
REV. 0
ADF7011
–5–
PIN CONFIGURATION
TOP VIEW
(Not to Scale)
24